SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 24th February, 2022

S.I. No. 72

[Legal Notice: 78]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2021 EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 19) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 19) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Non-Citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

- (1) Each of the person specified in Schedule 1 may enter Solomon Islands, under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021*, despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.
- (2) In addition to subparagraph (1), each of the person specified in Schedule 2 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(4) of the Regulations, despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1).

SCHEDULE 1

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3)

- (1.1) Recalde Emelito;
- (1.2) Bibin Sarbini;
- (1.3) Dadang Survadi;
- (1.4) Deddy Octavardian;
- (1.5) Nurdin;
- (1.6) Teddy Supriady;
- (1.7) Usman Arief;
- (1.8) Luthfi Himawan;
- (1.9) Moch Mansur;
- (1.10) Allison Mary Burchell;
- (1.11) Jackie Lorraine Travertz;
- (1.12) Colin Duncan;

- (1.13) Christopher Parker;
- (1.14) Tristan Collett;
- (1.15) Vanessa Stone;
- (1.16) Peter Young;
- (1.17) James Huddon;
- (1.18) Ngaire Schumacher;
- (1.19) Barend Johannes Havenga;
- (1.20) Elvira Szekeres.

SCHEDULE 2

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(4)

- (2.1) Elisabeth Bredeck;
- (2.2) Matilda Bredeck;
- (2.3) Carmen Olver;
- (2.4) Melinda Collett;
- (2.5) James Collett;
- (2.6) Olivia Collett;
- (2.7) Maya Stone;
- (2.8) Max Schumacher;
- (2.9) Zak Schumacher;
- (2.10) Brett Schumacher.

Dated this twenty-fourth day of February 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government